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	Unit/Program Name
	Human Resources

	Office of Primary Responsibility
	Office of Human Resources

	Assessment Coordinator
	Jean Langrehr

	Submission Date of this Report
	February 27, 2017


I. Unit/Program Goal: To gage the health and stability of the workforce community as we strive toward becoming Employer of Choice in Greenwood and our state as outlined in our strategic plan.
	Strategic Goal Supported
	 FORMDROPDOWN 


	Indicator of Success/ Student Learning Outcome
AND
Summary of Data
	Indicator/

Learning Outcome
	2011-12
	2012-13
	2013-14
	2014-15
	2015-16

	
	1.
	Improving Workforce Diversity and Education/Outreach Efforts on Campus - 
Measured by Level of Goal Attainment as reported annually by the Human Affairs Commission for all state agencies in the required Affirmative Action Plan contained in the Annual Report prescribed in Section 1-13-110 of the SC Code of Laws of 1976

	63.8%
	65.8%
	57.8%
	71.1%
	69.8%

	
	2.
	Stability - Percent terminations annually (retirements, resignations, transfers to other State agencies and TERI)
	11.5%

(45/390)

	9.4%

(36/383)

	9.4%

(36/383)

	11.7%
(46/393)

	10.67%
(43/403)


	
	3.
	Health and Stability measured in New Positions/Turnover - 

Percent new hires (faculty and staff) annually

	15.1%
(59/390)

	6.5%
(25/383)

	8.6%
(33/383)

	15.77%
(62/393)

	12.16%
(49/403)


	
	4.
	Retention - Employees who have been at Lander for more than 10 years
	31.5%

(123/390)

	33.4%

(128/383)

	35.5%
(136/383)

	36.38%
(143/393)

	35.48%
(143/403)


	Assessment Instrument(s) and Frequency of Assessment
	Instrument
	Frequency

	
	1.
	Annual Report to the General Assembly entitled "The Status of Equal Employment Opportunity in South Carolina State Government" published by the South Carolina State Human Affairs Commission
	Annually (October 1 - September 30)

	
	2.
	Internal Records maintained by the Office of Human Resources 


	Annually (October 1 - September 30)

	
	3.
	Internal Records and reports by the Office of Human Resources 
	Annually (October 1 - September 30)

	
	4.
	Internal Records and reports by the Office of Human Resources 
	Annually (October 1 - September 30)

	Expected Outcome
	Met

(3)
	Partially Met

(2)
	Not Met

(1)

	
	1.
	70% or greater 
	N/A
	Less than 70%, required by state to provide justification as to why the goals were not reached and plans to improve

	
	2.
	Terminations are <= 17.6%
	Terminations are between 17.7% to 22.6% 
	Terminations are >= 22.7%.

	
	3.
	New hires are < =19.5%.
	New hires are between 19.6% to 22.4%.
	New hires >= 22.5% 

	
	4.
	If % is >= 35.4%.
	N/A
	If % is < 35.4%.

	Review of Results and Actions Taken
	1.
	1.
In accordance with Section 1-13-110 of the SC Code of Laws of 1976, as amended, the Human Affairs Commission “shall submit a report on the status of State Agencies Affirmative Action Plans and Programs to the General Assembly by February 1st of each year.  This report shall contain the number of persons employed in each job group, by race and sex, at the end of the preceding reporting period, a breakdown by race and sex of those hired and promoted from within the agency during the reporting period, and an indication of whether affirmative actions goals were achieved.”Each year SCHAC reports the Annual Report to the General Assembly of progress made.The report covers period October 1-September 30. Agencies who do not make at least 70% of goals are notified and requested additional documentation on actions planned for improvements

Summary : While Lander has continued to make overall progress toward goal attainment since 2014 based on additional efforts ,we had a slight decrease to 69.80 from the previous 71.1% the prior year. This equated to 2/10s of a percent from the required cutoff for obtaining state compliance for black and female representation . 
Note: SC requirements and law do not currently consider or  reflect Hispanic, Asian, Pacific Islander, Native American or other races, nor military diversity as federal reporting requirements, therefore questioning the measurement of a true diverse workforce which we believe to be a healthy and truly diverse representation. If these numbers are considered, our numbers would show a larger respresentation as would all state agencies. In order to show our improvements accurately, Lander is in the process of establishing separate benchmarks and goals based on internal data to match categories although we are not required to comply with federal since we are not a federal contractor and at an additional cost. These numbers will be solely used to set internal goals representative to all diverse populations and provide accurate data. We currently employ almost 15% of the workforce with veterans.  It is also important to note there were several offers made to black or female candidates during each year. These offers were rejected due to other offers where minority applicants received higher offers from competing institutions. Recruiting and retaining qualified diverse applicants is a continuous struggle with less than market pay as the larger schools can offer. We are trying to adjust salaries to market as budget approvals are received to help with recruitment efforts.  We believe the stability, turnover, and retention is acceptable based on market data which is currently showing 12 to 15%. There has been an increase in employee turnover attributed to Presidential and Vice Presidential transition the last two years that was expected and normal for any same situation elsewhere. We are in the process of making recommendations for the new unit goals that will align with the launch of the new strategic plan that support the initiatives set in place. 
Improvements for year 2015-2016 - GOAL missed by 2/10s of a percent.
 a)Lander completed onsite EEO Training for Supervisors and Managers.  Annual goals/expectations were dicussed. 
b)Improved and increased outreach efforts by advertising jobs on new minority websites including, but not limited to, The Chronicle of Higher Education’s Diversity page, HigherEdJobs, Veterans Affairs Office, SC Vocational Rehabilitation, SC Commission for the Blind, Lander Alumni Affairs website.  Job advertisements are still sent to historically black colleges such as Benedict College, Allen University, and Claflin Univeristy. LinkedIn was added to target qualified and professional and minority groups.
c)This year, Lander University participated in several local job fairs and Diversity Conferences. Lander participated in a local Business and Industry Showcase for local high school students. Additional outreach included recruiting efforts with a Veterans job fair in Greenville to further increase veteran representation and Lander visibility.  

d)Under new administration and as part of our new strategic plan, new hiring standards and best practices are being reviewed and a diversity council is being explored.   Lander University will also continue to partner with Hudson Mann, offering expertise in under utilization with consulting services for better goal achievement and providing reports that reflect total diversity achievements on campus. 

For year 2014 - 2015 ALL GOALS OBTAINED
a) Training in house was completed with the annual EPMS training.

b) Improvements were made by increasing outreach efforts which include the Chronicle of Higher Educations' diversity page, and other discipline specific websites.

c)"Apply at Lander" was implemented to market Lander's job hub. This included business cards marketing our website and distributed at job fairs. Apply at Lander was added under all signature lines under HR staff signatures as an auto response. 

d) Hudson Mann was hired in March of 2015 to offer expertise in underutilization and provide recommendations for improving goals that are not only sustainable, but also continuously improve on a long term basis.

e) Additional employee impact with turnover is expected to be reflected the next 2 years as the transition moves forward with more Vice President changes as the President who was hired in July of 2015 chooses new cabinet members.

For year 2013 -2014

a) Outreach on campus was improved with the "Visik" launch, that includes monitors that advertised job vacancies publicly on monitors across campus to increase referrals.

b)The current president announcing retirement  in 2014 left the workforce with mixed emotions causing an increase in our turnover statisitics for that year. 
c)Improvements noted regarding Military iniatives were an employee, Hendrick Boreem, nominated Lander for military friendly workplace to its employees and Lander received the designation for Military friendly worksite.

d))Partnership with VOC Rehab Partnership established to increase applicants with disabilities to apply.

e) In January of 2016 as Director of Veteran services to increase military/veteran presence on campus.Lander University has been named a Yellow Ribbon Program school by the U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs. The designation comes in recognition of Lander’s support of veterans of military service.
f)Workkeys was added to increase the quality for specific positions that require competence in math, reading, and basic computer literacy and increase stability/retention efforts.

g)A marketing brochure was created to better educate applicants about the wonderful and competitive State benefits package and a 37.5 hour workweek to assist with recruitment. This has helped with stability and retention efforts.
For year 2012-2013
a) Improvements were made with applicant flow and the number of minority applicants received through the approval of new software implementation, Neo Gov, that provides an online applicant tracking/reporting system of staff candidates.
b)Improvements were made with hispanic outreach by partnering with various local churches to advertise job vacancies.

c) A dedicated HR staff member was added to the Office of HR in September of 2013 whose focus was on EEO/Employment. This will help improve our goals by having dedicated resources and time.

For year 2011-2012

The new HR Director was hired and conducted a historical review of our numbers and established goals for improvement and education. The goals for this year were to review and set policy/procedures and to make changes as needed.

  


	
	2.
	A lower percentage of terminations indicates a more stable workforce.  Our percentage of terminations decreased this year and has remained relatively constant, with a variance of only 2.3% over the past 5 years.  This year, 11 separations were due to retirements.   

	
	3.
	A lower percentage of new hires indicates a more stable workforce.  We met our goal this year, with a decrease of over 3.5% when compared to last year.  This was in spite of filling 9 newly created positions.  

	
	4.
	Experience and longevity is an indicator of a more stable workforce.  For the third consecutive year, our retention goal has been met for employees who have 10 or more years of Lander service.  The number of employees who have reached this milestone is the same as last year, 143.  However, the addition of new positions caused our percentage to be slightly less (less than 1%). 
a) An improvement this past year was the addition of a focus of a formal veterans recognition program that was held during this year that included a dedication ceremony which included a dedicated Purple Heart reserved parking space on our campus.  
b) Improvements have been made this year by We are in the process of reviewing comps to market for market equity.  Adjustments were made to staff/faculty in several areas in 2015-16, with efforts to continue in the coming year to bring us in line with market as budget allows.
c) Improvements have been made in the annual training process for supervisors on the Employee Performance Management System (EPMS), and supervisors are required to attend. These additions include the new strategic plan, vision, mission, core values and initiatives and expectations to tie in to dept and univeristy goals as established in the EPMS.  The purpose of the EPMS is to increase communication between the supervisor and the employee, to define expectations, and allow opportunity for feedback.
d) Improvements have been made by announcing the addition of a staff senate to provide staff employees representation for input and voicing concerns. This group is in the forming stage now. 



	
	Sum
	     

	Outcomes
	Indicator of Success Evaluation
	Indicator of Success Score

	
	1.
	 FORMDROPDOWN 

	 FORMDROPDOWN 


	
	2.
	 FORMDROPDOWN 

	 FORMDROPDOWN 


	
	3.
	 FORMDROPDOWN 

	 FORMDROPDOWN 


	
	4.
	 FORMDROPDOWN 

	 FORMDROPDOWN 


	Additional Resources Required to Achieve or Sustain Results
	$0.00
New resources will be identified for future growth as needed to support the Strategic plan as outlined by the President.


II. Unit/Program Summary
	Unit/Program Goal
	Strategic Goal Supported
	Unit/Program Goal Outcome
	Additional Resources Required to Achieve or Sustain Results

	
	
	Score
	Evaluation
Met: 3.00 – 2.01

Partially Met: 2.00 – 1.01

Not Met: 1.00 – 0.01

Not Evaluated: 0.00
	

	1. :   To gage the health of the employment pool overall0 

0
 

	 FORMDROPDOWN 

	2.50
	 FORMDROPDOWN 

	$0.00

	UNIT/PROGRAM TOTALS
	2.50
	 FORMDROPDOWN 

	$0.00

	Unit/Program Summary: While we have met our goals for this year, we continue to work on process improvements toward institutional excellence. We are reviewing our needs to better support the strategic plan and goals as outlined by the President.
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